
MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
Strong & Resilient Communities 
Workstream

DATE: Tuesday, 16 July 2019
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 11 - Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

Strong & Resilient Communities Workstream - Councillors Bowler, Carr, Ennis, Fielding, 
Gollick, Higginbottom, W Johnson, Leech, McCarthy, Phillips, Wilson and Wraith

Administrative and Governance Issues for the Committee

1  Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives  

To receive apologies for absence in accordance with Regulation 7 (6) of the 
Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001.

2  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest  

To invite Members of the Committee to make any declarations of pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interest in connection with the items on this agenda.

3  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 6)

To note the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 18th June 
2019 (Item 3 attached).

Overview and Scrutiny Issues for the Committee

4  Energy Efficiency and Pollution Reduction  (Pages 7 - 48)

To consider a report of the Executive Director Core Services and the Executive 
Director Place (Item 4a attached) in respect of Barnsley Council’s Energy 
Strategy 2015-2025 (Item 4b attached)

Enquiries to Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer

Email scrutiny@barnsley.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:scrutiny@barnsley.gov.uk


To: Chair and Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee:-

Councillors Ennis OBE (Chair), Bowler, Carr, T. Cave, Clarke, Felton, Fielding, 
Frost, Gollick, Green, Daniel Griffin, Hand-Davis, Hayward, Higginbottom, Hunt, 
W. Johnson, Leech, Lodge, Lofts, Makinson, McCarthy, Mitchell, Newing, Noble, 
Phillips, Richardson, Smith, Stowe, Sumner, Tattersall, Williams, Wilson, 
Wraith MBE and Wright together with co-opted Members  and Statutory Co-opted 
Member Ms K. Morritt (Parent Governor Representative)

Electronic Copies Circulated for Information
Sarah Norman, Chief Executive
Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services
Rob Winter, Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management
Michael Potter, Service Director, Business Improvement and Communications
Martin McCarthy, Service Director, Governance, Members and Business Support
Press

Witnesses
Item 4 (2.00 p.m.)

 Councillor Tim Cheetham, Cabinet Spokesperson for Place (Regeneration & 
Culture)

 David Shepherd, Service Director – Regeneration & Culture
 David Malsom, Group Leader – Housing & Energy
 George Lee, Project Manager – Housing & Energy

 



MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee - People 
Achieving their Potential Workstream

DATE: Tuesday, 18 June 2019
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 11 - Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Ennis OBE (Chair), Carr, Felton, Frost, 
Gollick, Daniel Griffin, Higginbottom, W. Johnson, 
Lodge, Makinson, Mitchell, Newing, Phillips, 
Richardson, Smith, Stowe, Sumner, Tattersall, 
Williams and Wilson.  

6 Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives 

Apologies for absence were received from Ms K. Morritt in accordance with 
Regulation 7(6) of the Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001.

7 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest 

Cllr Newing declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute No. 9 as she is employed by 
CAMHS.

8 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 4th June 2019 were approved as a true and 
accurate record.

9 Barnsley Carers' Strategy 2017-20 

The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting:

 Wendy Lowder, Executive Director – Communities, BMBC
 Jayne Hellowell, Head of Commissioning – Healthier Communities, BMBC
 Jo Ekin, Commissioning Manager – Healthier Communities, BMBC
 Steph Johansen, Regional Head of Operations for Barnsley Carers’ 

Service, Making Space
 Julia Goddard, Carer Support Worker, Making Space
 Barnsley Carer Representative 
 Sarah Sinclair, Interim Head of Service Commissioning, Governance and 

Partnerships, People Directorate, BMBC
 Kate Hensby, Manager for Young Carers’ Service, Barnardo’s
 Lennie Sahota, Service Director, Adult Social Care and Health 

The Executive Director introduced this item, informing the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee of the progress of the Carers’ Strategy 2017-2020 and Action Plan, also 
highlighting that the report also includes details and progress of the local 
commissioning and social care responses to supporting unpaid carers in Barnsley.

Page 3

Item 3



2

The Head of Commissioning then went on to explain that lots of partnership work has 
been done and that Barnsley now has an integrated carers’ service for adults plus a 
young carers’ service, which is a statutory service delivered through Barnardo’s.  The 
issue of carers now has a much higher profile, a rearranged governance structure 
and investment from the Better Care Fund to fund the service.  The service is 
currently being evaluated as there is a desire to continue funding the service as it 
provides invaluable support to carers.

The Manager for the Young Carers’ Service (Barnardo’s) gave a brief outline of the 
services they deliver; a young carer’s case study and reported developments and 
achievements for the benefit of Members.   

In the ensuing discussion, and in response to detailed questioning and challenge, the 
following matters were highlighted:

Barnsley Carers’ Service operates under a hub and spoke model, with the central 
hub based at Priory Campus with information, advice and support delivered at a 
number of community venues, including Family Centres and GP surgeries, with plans 
to expand further in the near future, possibly aligned to Area Councils.  The contract 
is not a year old yet and there is still work to be done in terms of raising the profile of 
the service.  Some GP surgeries host carer clinics and there is an aim (working in 
partnership with Barnsley Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) colleagues) to have 
a carer presence in every GP surge
[...]
 sent to MPs requesting the Carer’s Allowance should not be 
stopped at pensionable age

(ii) Contact information regarding the Adult Carers’ Service (Making Space) and 
Young People’s Carers’ Service (Barnardo’s) will be circulated to Elected 
Members

(iii) Carers’ services should be linked to the Armed Forces Covenant Group and 
included within the Armed Forces Plan, and

(iv)Witnesses be thanked for their attendance and contribution.  

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 6



1

Report of the Executive Director Core Services
and the Executive Director Place, 

to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) 
on 16 July 2019 

Energy Efficiency and Pollution Reduction

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) of Barnsley 
Council’s current Energy Strategy 2015-2025 (Item 4b - attached) and progress toward its targets, 
including wider but linked activity around the themes of affordable warmth, air quality and moving 
toward a zero carbon borough by 2050.   

1.2 This report identifies the successes of the existing Energy Strategy 2015-2025 in reducing the Council 
emissions of Carbon dioxide (CO2). However, it also identifies the need to refresh its targets and 
delivery plans in line with the Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change (IPCC) recommendations 
and new national legislation to net zero carbon by 2050.

1.3 In moving to a zero carbon borough, residents will be able to live in a cleaner environment, be more 
active and live in homes that are warmer and cheaper to heat. There will be opportunities for the 
borough’s residents to work in new industries with opportunities that are highly skilled and it will be an 
ambition that the borough welcomes many of the new small and medium enterprises who specialise in 
low carbon technologies.

1.4 Barnsley Council’s role initially is to be an exemplar of how to transition to a zero carbon borough, but 
its main challenge is supportin
[...]
ng and unprecedented changes in all aspects of 
society. 

2.7 The IPPC recommends that to keep the rise in the global temperatures within the 1.5°C upper limit, 
global emissions of CO2 need to be reduced by 45% of 2010 emissions by 2030 and to be net zero by 
2050. Net zero emissions (or carbon neutrality), refers to a reduction in emissions and that any CO2 
that is emitted is offset through programmes such as planting trees.  This differs from zero carbon, 
which means no CO2 is released.  The UK‘s Committee on Climate Change (CCC) has also advised 
the Government to legislate to be net zero carbon by 2050.

2.8 Since November 2018, and following the IPCC report and the actions of climate activists, over 70 UK 
local authorities have declared climate emergencies as a means of galvanising the support for the 
climate change agenda at a local level. They mostly have promoted the idea of being zero carbon 
within specified time periods.  

2.9 Barnsley Council’s Energy Strategy (2015-25) has an existing commitment to be zero carbon in its 
operations by 2040. Being zero carbon rather than net zero carbon is a significant positive 
commitment.  In relation to the borough’s overall emissions, the Council is a relatively small emitter of 
CO2 (2%).  However, it can facilitate and enable the aspirational transition to a zero carbon borough by 
2050. 

2.10 In June 2019, the UK became the first major industrialised economy to legislate to become net carbon 
zero by 2050.

 
3.0 Barnsley Council’s Energy Strategy 2015-2025

3.1 The Council’s existing Energy Strategy has three broad targets:

 to be zero carbon by 2040
 to reduce the carbon emissions from its operations
 to generate more of its power from renewable sources 

Reducing the Council’s Carbon Emissions 

3.2 The Council’s Energy Strategy sets a target for the Council to reduce the carbon emissions from its 
operations by 30% from a 2012/13 baseline by 2020/21.  As the table below shows, the current target 

[...]
which use 
chemical processes to produce heat from a relatively small electricity input.  Low carbon technology 
also includes the installation of gas powered combined heat and power plans (CHP).  The Council is in 
the final stages of procuring a gas CHP to replace the existing coal powered boilers at the Metrodome, 
this will save money, significantly reduce CO2 and improve local air quality.

3.12 Technologies such as biomass (burning plant matter) also count as low carbon, as the carbon they 
produce is largely offset by the naturally occurring capture of carbon in the fuel as it grows.  11 
secondary schools have biomass boilers installed, making significant reductions in CO2 emissions.

Page 9



4

3.13 The Energy Strategy sets out a target for the Council to generate 20% of the energy used in its 
operations from on-site renewable sources by 2020/21.  To meet this target, the Council has installed 
capacity of 21,050 MWh (megawatt hours, a megawatt is 1,000 kilowatts) of renewable and low carbon 
generation, capable of producing up to 22% of its total energy consumption.

3.14 The chart below shows the current split of technologies that make up that 21,050 MWh of generation 
capacity. The vast majority is provided by biomass installations and low carbon heat, which includes 
technologies such as ground source (absorb solar energy) and air source heat pumps.  Approximately 
half of the biomass capacity is in the modern secondary schools and the other half is in Berneslai 
Homes’ communal heating schemes.

Solar PV
3%

Solar Thermal
<0.1%

Biomass
90%

Low Carbon 
Heat
 7%

Renewable and Low Carbon Mix

3.15 Final figures for the 2018-19 reporting year are still outstanding although the estimated total percentage 
generated from on-site renewables is expected to be 13%. This figure is lower than the 2017-18 
reporting year total of 17%, despite the total energy consumption decreasing. The cause of the poor 
performance has been mechanical failures during the r
[...]
e human health based air quality standards are likely to be achieved. Where a breaching of the 
air quality standards is considered likely, the local authority must declare an Air Quality Management 
Area (AQMA) and prepare an Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP), setting out the measures it intends to 
put in place in pursuit of meeting the standards.

5.4 Pollution Control within Public Health is the lead section in the Council delivering local air quality 
management.  This includes monitoring and modelling air pollution concentrations, and undertaking 
work to reduce harmful emissions and hence improve air quality.   Pollution Control has produced an 
AQAP, containing actions primarily designed to reduce road transport emissions as they are the major 
source of the polluting gas ‘nitrogen dioxide’ within the borough.  Raised concentrations of this gas 
have resulted in the declaration of several AQMAs in Barnsley, including the M1 motorway and busy 
arterial roads and junctions close to Barnsley town centre.

5.5 Barnsley has not been mandated by Central Government to consider declaring a Clean Air Zone (a 
zone where older more polluting vehicles are charged to enter); however, the Council is aware that 
Greater Manchester, Leeds, Sheffield and Rotherham have been mandated to consider and 
potentially implement these zones.  The Council will therefore watch these developments closely, to 
understand the impact these zones may have on the borough.

5.6 An example of this is the declaration of an AQMA on the section of Dodworth Road between Townend 
Roundabout and M1 J37 in 2005, partly due to the levels of congestion at the Dodworth Road / 
Pogmoor Road crossroads junction.  Since 2005, this AQMA has been subject to various 
interventions to reduce traffic emissions including the construction of the Dodworth by-pass to the 
west of the M1 motorway in 2006;  the signalisation of the M1 Junction 37 gyratory; and the 
introduction of additional lanes on some of the appro
[...]
 in supporting cycling, walking and other forms of 
sustainable travel) to 20 schools

 10 Day Active Travel initiative - currently 14 schools have signed up to take part  
 The launch of Beat the Streets in June which is an interactive game involving all Barnsley schools, 

enabling pupils and their families to travel actively to their school

Page 17



12

6.0 Barnsley Council Future Plans & Challenges

Proposals to Refresh the Council’s Existing Energy Strategy (2015-2025)

6.1 To keep within the IPCC recommendations, it is proposed that the Council reaffirms its commitment to 
reduce its carbon emissions from its current levels of 28,000,000 tonnes annually, by setting 
milestones and becoming zero carbon in 2040. This matches the Council’s ambition in the existing 
Energy Strategy. 

6.2 However, as can be seen in the chart below, Barnsley Council only emits 2% of the borough’s CO2 
emissions; transitioning the borough to zero carbon by 2050 (the national requirement) will be much 
more challenging than the transition for the Council.   

6.3 To meet the IPPC recommendations and Government legislation, the borough will need to reduce 
CO2 emissions by 45% by 2030 and to be net zero carbon by 2050. However, it would be beneficial if 
the borough could aim to be zero carbon rather than the national target which only seeks for the UK to 
be net zero carbon (emissions offset).

6.4 To ensure that a constant focus is given to the targets, it is proposed that they will be underpinned by 
evidence-based Sustainable Energy Action Plans (SEAPs), influenced by five themes which build on 
existing carbon reduction programmes for the Council and are known challenges for the borough and 
the Council:  

 energy efficiency and procurement of energy
 resource efficiency   
 sustainable transport 
 renewables 
 decentralised heating

6.5 Each SEAP will be brought forward with estimated delivery costs for each project as well as the 
amount of carbon saved.  Progress wi
[...]
 Barnsley Active Travel Strategy (2019-2033) was co-produced between Transportation and Public 

Health and endorsed by Barnsley Cabinet on the 6 February 2019 and an implementation plan is 
currently under production which will contain both infrastructure measures and behavioural 
change/modal shift measures

 Barnsley are looking to submit a package of measures totalling £39m to Transforming Cities Fund 
of which 40% will be spent on Active Travel routes including a contribution to the bridge and 
walking route around the town centre 

 Wider deployment of EV charging points

Page 19



14

Challenges and Opportunities 

6.12 Barnsley sits within the Sheffield City Region (SCR) and is well placed to take advantage of the 
opportunities that will present themselves in efforts to eliminate CO2. These strengths and 
opportunities are:

 a long legacy of energy generation 
 a skilled energy sector
 unique opportunities to utilise closed mine-workings
 a higher education sector which hosts a significant level of expertise which is directly relevant to 

the needs of decarbonisation
 a high level of investment by employers in apprenticeships that relate to the specific needs of the 

energy sector
 a large number of manufacturing, construction and distribution businesses that have the potential 

to play an integral part in moving to a zero carbon economy
 significant existing low carbon programmes such as Better Homes, Energy Accelerator and more 

in development
 growth in new technologies such as batteries, especially when co-located with renewable sources 

of energy
 the Council’s current Energy Strategy 2015-2025 and its commitment to be a carbon zero 

authority by 2040
 the City Regions are well positioned to support sub regional delivery of major low carbon 

programmes via leverage of funding and the provision of expert support.

6.13 There are a range of challenges that also need to be addressed, including:

 an estimated 13% increase in energy d
[...]
ion which will cost 
circa £10,000 per property. Central Government funding is limited and initiatives such as the Green 

Page 20



15

Deal failed. The Council and SCR will continue to lobby for greater support and local delivery of 
projects.

7.2 Funding for renewable projects such as solar PV have now been stopped, as installation of these 
technologies is slowing down.

7.3 Decarbonising electricity is progressing well via the greening of the national grid via renewable 
technologies such as offshore wind and solar PV. However, the great challenge is how the heating of 
homes and provision of hot water is moved away from gas to other fuel sources. This is especially 
challenging in areas of pre 1919 terraced stock and will require the use of heat networks, hydrogen 
and heat pump technology; all of which are very expensive. 

Local Challenges & Recommendations

7.4 Like every other authority, funding and delivery are the main concerns when it comes to improving the 
energy efficiency of large numbers of properties prior to 2035. It is likely that the responsibility will be 
passed to councils on a street-by-street basis. Energy efficiency is key to addressing affordable 
warmth issues and it helps to achieve the Council’s overall aims to shift towards a low carbon 
borough.

7.5 Different teams are targeting the same people for similar things; there needs to be a joined up 
approach to make sure that the resident gets the best outcomes and the Council gets value for money 
for the cost of its interventions.

7.6 An affordable warmth strategy would help to do these things and would also help to bring in other 
organisations working in this area, but focus on wider affordable warmth issues.  By pulling in other 
providers it will help in levering in funding from the NHS for retrofitting of energy efficiency measures. 

7.7 Many of the householders who are impacted by cold homes are those who are vulnerable and hard to 
reach.  Successful projects come through constant promotion and a dedicated communication 
resource is vital – this aspect of delivery takes up a lot of time and needs proper focus from a full time 
communications officer working with the team.

7.8 A borough-wide funding programme which blends funding from different sources and is delivered 
locally would represent a significant step change in deliverability of outcomes. 

8.0 Invited Witnesses

8.1 The following experts have been invited to today’s meeting to answer questions from the committee:

 David Shepherd, Service Director – Regeneration & Culture
 David Malsom, Group Leader – Housing & Energy
 George Lee, Project Manager – Housing & Energy
 Councillor Tim Cheetham, Cabinet Spokesperson for Place (Regeneration & Culture)

9.0 Possible Areas for Investigation

9.1 Members may wish to ask questions around the following areas:

 How will you ensure that the future economic and residential growth of the borough contributes 
positively towards achieving the 2050 targets?

 Now that the feed-in tariff scheme has closed to new participants, what else is available to 
encourage the use of renewable energy?

 What has been achieved in the last 12 months that you are most proud of?

Page 21



16

 To what extent is performance in relation to emission targets being met reflective of the true 
picture, given that some Council buildings are ran by external organisations such as Academies, 
Barnsley Premier Leisure etc.?

 Given that, even when fully operational, the biomass boilers are not reaching full capacity, do you 
consider them fit for purpose and are they cost effective for the schools?

 As micro-hydro systems work on a relatively small scale – how do you foresee these being 
beneficial to the borough?

 What will be the penalties if homes do not achieve an Energy Performance Certificate rating of C 
by 2035 and how achievable is this target? 

 What are the quick wins that could have the greatest impact for a relatively small investment?

[...]
ent-launches-road-to-zero-strategy-to-lead-the-world-in-zero-emission-vehicle-technology
https://www.gov.uk/government/news/government-launches-road-to-zero-strategy-to-lead-the-world-in-zero-emission-vehicle-technology


17

11.0 Glossary

AHP Air Source Heat Pumps
AQAP Air Quality Action Plan
AQMA Air Quality Management Area 
BEV Battery Electric Vehicles
BMBC Barnsley Metropolitan Borough Council
BMS Building Management System
CCC Committee on Climate Change 
CCG Clinical Commissioning Group
CHP Combined Heat and Power
CO2 Carbon Dioxide
DECC Department of Energy & Climate Change
EV Electric Vehicle
EPC Energy Performance Certificate
FiT Feed-in Tariff
GHG Greenhouse Gasses
GVA Gross Value Added
HRA Housing Revenue Account
IPCC Intergovernmental Panel on Climate Change
LED Light-Emitting Diodes
ONS Office for National Statistics
PV Photovoltaic
RHI Renewable Heat Incentive
SCR Sheffield City Region
SEAPs Sustainable Energy Action Plans

12.0 Officer Contact

Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer, 8 July 2019

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



ENERGY 
STRATEGY 
2015-2025

Page 25

janemu
Text Box
Item 4b




3

FOREWORD	 4

WHY BARNSLEY NEEDS AN ENERGY STRATEGY	 6

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY	 10

OUR VISION	 14

STRATEGY OVERVIEW� 16

THE BUSINESS CASE FOR INVESTMENT IN ENERGY	 17

WHAT MUST WE FOCUS ON?	 24

HOW WILL WE PUT OUR STRATEGY INTO ACTION?	 34

ACHIEVING OUR STRATEGIC ENERGY OBJECTIVES	 40

CONTENTS

P
age 26



ENERGY STRATEGY 2015–2025

4

Barnsley, located at the 
centre of the Yorkshire 
Coalfield was built on 
energy. The ascendency 
of coal has gone but now 
there is a real opportunity 
to once again put energy 
back at the heart of local 
economic growth and 
community wellbeing. 

FOREWORD

5

FOREWORD

How we produce and use energy at the local and city 
region level is of central importance to the delivery of 
the Council’s overarching vision – Working Together for 
a Brighter Future, A Better Barnsley.  

This Energy Strategy is one of 5 s
[...]
ojects.

Our aim will be to promote and facilitate the formation of 
groups of like-minded, driven and innovative individuals 
focussed on leading community action on sustainable 
energy and climate change issues. Community groups, 
in an attempt to alleviate these difficulties, are looking at 
energy efficiency measures, awareness raising and greater 
use of renewable energy. They play an important role in 
engaging more people on the ground and in achieving 
national targets for energy and carbon reduction.

In addition, engaging local communities with the energy 
agenda is central to reducing the cost of energy and 
winning support for renewable energy development 
proposals – the greater the amount of community buy-in 
the less chance of fundamental objections being raised 
and sustained.

Key Projects

•	 Creation of Dearne Valley Community  
Energy Company (an Industrial & Provident 
Society) under the auspices of the Dearne 
Eco-vision – completed.

•	 Hydro-power at Worsbrough Reservoir 
– initial feasibility study completed  
summer 2013.

•	 Creation of Barnsley Energy Tariff –  
initial planning.

•	 Community energy scheme as part of 
programme of ground-mounted solar PV – 
feasibility study ongoing.

•	 Energise Barnsley in partnership with  
Gen Community and British Gas – 
implementation ongoing.P

age 46



CONTACT US

De
sig

n a
nd

 pr
od

uc
tio

n: 
ww

w.
led

ga
rd

jep
so

n.c
om

If you need help understanding this document:

Contact: Service Head, Housing and Energy
Service: Housing and Energy
Telephone: 01226 772534

Westgate Plaza One
Westgate, Barnsley
S70 2DR

Page 47

www.ledgardjepson.com


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Energy Efficiency and Pollution Reduction
	Item 4b - BMBC Energy Strategy 2015-2025
	Bookmark 1
	Foreword
	Why Barnsley Needs  an Energy Strategy 
	Executive Summary
	Our Vision
	Strategy overview 
	The Business Case  for Investment in Energy
	What must we focus o

Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Strong 
& Resilient Communities Workstream

DATE: Tuesday, 16 July 2019
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 11 - Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Ennis OBE (Chair), Bowler, Carr, Felton, 
Fielding, Gollick, Daniel Griffin, Hayward, 
Higginbottom, W. Johnson, Leech, Lodge, Lofts, 
Mitchell, Phillips, Smith, Tattersall, Wilson, Wraith MBE 
and Wright.

1 Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives 

No apologies were received in accordance with Regulation 7(6) of the Parent 
Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001.

2 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest 

Councillor Tattersall declared a non-pecuniary interest in minute 4 due to her position 
as Cabinet Support Member for Place (Environment and Transportation).

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18th June, 2019 were noted by the Committee.

4 Energy Efficiency and Pollution Reduction 

The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting:-
Councillor Tim Cheetham – Cabinet Spokesperson for Place (Regeneration and 
Culture)
David Shepherd – Service Director Regeneration and Culture
Richard Burnham – Head of Housing and Energy
David Malsom – Group Leader Housing and Energy
George Lee – Project Manager Housing and Energy

The Service Director Regeneration and Culture introduced the item and gave thanks 
for the ability to inform Members about the current Energy Strategy 2015-2025 and 
associated targets for reducing carbon emissions.

Members noted that this had positive benefits, such as a cleaner environment, more 
active lifestyles, and reduced heating costs.   In addition, there were opportunities for 
business, and jobs in new technologies.

Barnsley Council’s position to lead this change, becoming an exemplar in this area 
was noted, with the opportunity to encourage others.  This responded to a national 
and international agenda to reduce carbon emissions and limit temperature rises.  



2

The Energy Strategy set out plans for Barnsley Council to be zero carbon in its 
operations by 2040. Transitioning the borough to the new national requirement to be 
net zero carbon by 2050 will be much more challenging. 

Examples of improvements already implemented and those planned were given, 
which included the installation of Solar PV as part of the Glassworks development, 
and plans for a combined heat and power installation at the Metrodome.  It was noted 
that work to recommission biomass across the school estate is also underway.

Members noted the Energise Barnsley scheme, which had installed Solar PV in over 
350 properties, and had the benefit of reducing emissions but also benefitting 
residents financially.

Air quality was also a consideration, and Members heard of the planned gyratory, 
which had been through robust processes and had been shown to be beneficial in 
this Air Quality Management Area (AQMA).

The need to consider emissions from vehicles was noted, with the Council working 
with partners to improve active travel, however it was noted that some private car 
travel will remain.   Electric vehicle (EV) charging was being considered as part of the 
investment in car parks and EVs were being considered as part of fleet renewal.

In the ensuing discussion, and in response to detailed questioning and challenge, the 
following matters were highlighted:-

Berneslai Homes tenants report issues with ground source heat pumps and air 
source heat pumps, including with usability and costs associated.   It was noted that 
these do operate in a different way to conventional heating, and can be ineffective if 
not used correctly.  Installation also needs to be carefully considered, as buildings 
need to be carefully insulated.

With regards to engineers having the appropriate skills to repair heat pumps, this was 
thought to be the case, but Members heard that assurances would be sought.  In 
addition Members noted that the repairs contract was in the process of being re-let 
and appropriate skills to repair all types of heating systems would be a prerequisite.  
In the discussion around using heat pumps, Members heard of plans to explore the 
use of old mine workings, and the ability to take advantage of the heat contained 
within the water. 

Questions were raised in relation to air quality, and whilst plans were to improve this 
there was the potential to build more housing in areas known to be of poor air quality.  
It was acknowledged that these issues would be taken into account as part of the 
planning process, and relevant consultees would be engaged in the matter. 

Members discussed the potential improvements in air quality through the 
development of the recently proposed gyratory scheme, with some differences of 
view on the matter.  

It was recognised the air quality may be improved through national drives to move to 
electric vehicles, though other issues associated such as increased particulates were 
also noted.  Members noted that air quality was only monitored in fixed Air Quality 



3

Management Areas, and though this could be extended, resources were constrained 
and therefore did not currently allow this.

Members discussed the use of biomass, noting that there were wider considerations 
such as the transportation of fuel and dealing with emissions.  However it was 
suggested that this had a role to play in the short term, being a better alternative than 
fossil fuels, but not being preferable to renewable sources of power.

Those present discussed the previous encouragement to change from petrol to 
diesel cars, which has subsequently been withdrawn.  The push towards EVs was 
noted and Members questioned whether this advice would be maintained in the 
longer term.   Questions were raised as to whether driverless cars would be the 
preferred option in the future.  

The impact of transport on carbon emissions was noted and in response Members 
heard that people will have a number of choices regarding their movement, and this 
may include EVs, the use of hydrogen and also active travel and public transport.  
Noted was the work with Transport for the North (TFN), Sheffield City Region (SCR) 
and Barnsley Bus Partnership (BBP) to improve public transport.   Members noted 
the work of the Council in promoting salary sacrifice and cycle to work programmes 
to help assist the use of public transport or active travel.  In addition to providing 
incentives, Members also suggested disincentives such as an increased use of 
residents parking, or lowering speeds in certain areas.

Members noted that many taxi drivers had switched to hybrid and electric vehicles, 
and those present discussed the plan to improve the current infrastructure for 
charging electric vehicles in the town centre and principal towns with 45 dual 
charging points at 16 locations.

Emissions from residential properties were discussed, together with the costs 
associated of improving properties and the support from central government.   It was 
noted that houses will be required to have a reasonable level of energy efficiency by 
2035, and estimates were that this would equate to around 50,000 properties in the 
borough. Difficulties in improving much of the current housing stock were noted, with 
some requiring overcladding which can be in the region of £13-15,000.  The need for 
further support nationally on this issue was acknowledged.  Members heard of the 
planned refresh of the Private Sector Housing Stock Condition Survey, which would 
provide a wealth of information on housing in Barnsley, and enable the Council to be 
best placed should any finance be forthcoming.

A debate was had regarding the energy tariff endorsed by the Council. it was noted 
that this may not be the cheapest for some residents. It is a product that aims to 
assist those who currently use pre-payment meters and are less likely to switch 
giving them access to fair rate, but which would not be subject to unreasonable rate 
rises, it aims to offer a longer term pricing position together  good with customer 
service and  green energy.

Members discussed the impact of farming on the emission of greenhouse gases, with 
feed stocks impacting on levels of forestation, and eating habits ultimately impacting 
on demand.



4

Attention was drawn to the patterns of excess winter deaths and Members noted that 
meetings were being organised with relevant partners at a high level to understand 
the issue in more detail.

Members heard how the Council focuses a great deal of effort in its attempts to 
reduce fuel poverty both in relation to the energy efficiency of their homes and what 
they pay for their energy. However, at times there is a duplication of resources and 
an affordable warmth strategy would allow us of the stakeholder to better understand 
their role and deliver a better programme to its residents. 

In conclusion it was acknowledged that it was imperative that work on the agenda 
continues despite economic constraints, difficult decisions will be required but this 
was the right thing to do.

RESOLVED:-
(i) That witnesses be thanked for their attendance and contribution; and 
(ii) That consideration be given to the costs and benefits to more 

widespread monitoring of air quality.

------------------------------------------
Chair


